



\$~72

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15712/2023**

**SANJAY KUMAR AND ANR** .....Petitioners  
Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber and Mr.  
Nikunj Arora, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA AND ORS** .....Respondents  
Through: Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC  
Mr Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr Chanakya  
Kene, Ms Manshi and Ms. Kanchan Shakya,  
Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA**

**ORDER**  
**11.12.2025**

%

1. It is now 4.25 pm and the Bench has to rise to attend to a meeting at 4.45 pm.

2. Re-notify on 27 April 2026.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J.**

**OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.**

**DECEMBER 11, 2025**

*dsn*